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CONSULTING

Sacramento Office
770 L Street, Suite 950
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: 916.669.8750

Fax: 888.211.7441

Silicon Valley Office

2225 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto CA 94303

Tel: 866.694.7637

WWW.S ZS- consu lting.com

January 9, 2015

Angelo Gomez

Executive Director

Office of Equity and Inclusion
Oregon State University

330 Snell Hall

Corvallis, OR 97331-2128

Re: ADA Accessibility Survey and Assessment — Arnold Dining Center

Dear Angelo,
We are pleased to submit this report for the Arnold Dining Center. This report is part of our project
to provide a Campus Accessibility Survey and Assessment for Oregon State University. It is our

hope that this report will assist OSU in improving access to people w ith disabilities to campus
facilities.

SZS has been pleased to be a part of this effort to evaluate campus buildings using federal and
state statutes and regulations, as well as universal design principles in order to create
performance standards that will guide design, construction and maintenance on campus.

We look forw ard to discussing our findings w ith your team.

Regards,

Syroun Z. Sanossian, Principal
SZS Consulting Group LLC
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ADA Assessment& Survey | Arnold Dining Center

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The field investigation for the interior spaces began on February 19, 2014. The exterior site
elements were assessed originally as part of the pedestrian facilities assessment in June-
September 2011 and are included as an essential part of this report. Images of each
physical element identified in this report were captured in HD digital photos w hile manual
measurements were taken to establish as-built conditions to facilitate the process of cost
estimating. Digital photographs are provided within the report for each barrier to access, to
facilitate the review of the data collected. We have found that technical data can be difficult
to interpret without a visual component; the photos provide a clear connection betw een the
technical data and each barrier to access.

The Arnold Dining Center is considered a pre-ADA structure and many barriers to access
were identified in the building. That is quite typical, as barriers to access exist in virtually
every building, w hether new or existing.

No “perfect” building exists in the real world.

This ADA Assessment and Survey report is intended to not only identify barriers to access,
but to provide solutions. The basis for this ADA Assessment and Survey process is the
underlying desire on the part of OSU to improve access by relying on higher standards than
the minimum requirements in state and federal building codes. SZS intends to provide the
information in this report in a clear and easy to understand format. The information in this
report is compiled for use by designated OSU staff and other interested persons, so the
content is designed to be understood by professionals and laymen alike.

The findings presented are both narrative and technical in nature; barriers to access
identified during the field investigation process are documented in two ways;

1. Narrative Analysis: The analysis of findings is contained in an executive summary in a
narrative form that not only describes each type of barrier identified but also provides a
discussion that analyses the functionality of physical elements. We also provide the
reasoning and research behind the identification of barriers that conflict with universal
design principles. This analysis may be accompanied by digital photographs or
diagrams, w here applicable.

NOTE Understanding building function and usage is essential when interpreting the
findings held in this report. The narrative is intended to facilitate this process.

2. Barrier Data Records: Individual barriers to access are entered into the SZS database
so that technical information on the barriers can be provided as barrier data records.
These barrier data records include digital photographs of each barrier identified, code
references that determine the barrier to access, as-built measurements, barrier severity
ratings, budgetary cost estimates, recommended solutions for barrier removal and a
priority for barrier removal. The information is formatted with tw o barriers on each report

page.

In order to consolidate the report data, some of the more typical barriers found in multiple
locations have been grouped within the barrier data records with a description of the
locations in w hich they w ere found.

CONSULTING



ADA Assessment& Survey | Arnold Dining Center

A. Pedestrian Facilities and Exterior Spaces Analyzed

This report provides information on campus pedestrian facilties that serve the Arnold
Dining Center. Many physical elements are part of the comprehensive w hole that creates a
pedestrian facilty. The fundamental elements evaluated as to whether they provide
accessible pedestrian facilities include the follow ing:

e Sidew alks

e Walkw ays
¢ Ramps
e Curb Ramps

e Blended Transitions

e Signalized Intersections

e Stairways (94% of people with disabilities are not mobility impaired)
e Benches and other Seating Hements

e PFicnic Facilities

The descriptions provided for physical elements in this report are intended to clearly
describe the differences betw een each physical element, such as when a pedestrian route
is a sidewalk, rather than a walkway. The descriptions are intended to explain how the
elements interact to form a cohesive pedestrian facilty. Other more specific information
described within this section intends to provide guidance on determinations made in this
report.

The key to providing accessible pedestrian facilities is in recognizing that different people
with disabilities have different needs. Setting policies that speak to the entire group is
essential, rather than focusing one particular subset of the overall group. Universal design
principles govern here — physical elements should be usable to everyone that visits campus
w ithout having to resort to any adaptation or specialized design.

In summary, an accessible route exists within a building, property boundary or interior
space and is separate from the PROW. Pedestrian walkways are similar to sidew alks as
paved surfaces improved for use by pedestrians but walkways are not located along or
adjacent to the curb line, gutter or roadw ay and w alkw ays are generally not considered part
of the PROW. The pedestrian facility is the combination of the PROW and the accessible
route, w hich functions as a w hole to provide pedestrian access to facility entrances.

As a public building governed by the ADA Standards, the Arnold Dining Center should have
at least one accessible entrance. Two accessible entrances are provided on the east side
of this building which faces the INTO building and other residence halls. Both entry door
vestibules are provided with automatic door opening devices. The Arnold Dining Center has
an accessible route provided within the site from accessible parking spaces located in a
nearby parking lot and accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidew alks;

CONSULTING



ADA Assessment& Survey | Arnold Dining Center

and public transportation stops to the accessible building or facility entrance they serve’ as
compared to the 2010 ADA Standard for Accessible Design. Details on barriers identified in
that route are provided within the ADA Assessment and Survey of the pedestrian facilities
provided as a separate report, as well as in the following records. Please see the barrier
data records for details.

B. Building Entrances

The building is located in the center of several residence halls southeast of parking
structure 1. Pedestrian entrances to the building are provided on the east side of the
building in two locations and multiple staff entrances are located on all of the other sides of
the building. Both public entry doors are equipped with an automatic door opening device. It
is recommended to install ISA directional signs at the other non-accessible doors.

INTERIOR SPACES

The Arnold Dining Center is a single story structure. The building is a pre-ADA structure and much
of the building is used for food preparation or storage and accessed only by staff members. The
dining staff also has offices and a catering service located in the dining center. The building
contains two lobbies, a mailroom, one large open dining area, one large open food service area
with multiple counters and men and women’s multi-accommodation restrooms. Meeting and
conference rooms are also located in the building.

As described above, the east side of the building has two sets of entry door vestibules and both
doors are provided with automatic door opening devices and ISA signage. A number of other
entrance doors exist around the perimeter of the building and those doors should be provided with
ISA directional signs. The exterior entrance to the Marketplace department office was equipped
with an automatic door opening device but the device is not functional. The exterior entry door w as
also equipped with a BHMA sign but no ISA sign was posted at the entrance. The interior space is
used for meetings and was identified with pedestal based tables that w ere not accessible to people
w ith mobility impairments.

Other barriers identified at the east entrances include non-secured door mats, and no tactile exit
signs were provided. The lobby/entry area at both doors lacked lobby informational signs, the mail
room lacked accessible mailboxes and the PC workstation in the lobby was not accessible. As a
performance standard, it is recommended that lobby identification signage be provided that
indicates the floor plan, the location of the person viewing the sign and the location of accessible
features such as restrooms in proximity to the location of the person reading the sign. The
accessible restrooms provided in the building are located in an alcove that could be difficult to
locate w ithout directions.

The service counter at the information desk was constructed with a low er section of counter space
but the low er counter was blocked by a horizontal door that remains closed during business hours.
Staff members working at the information counter have a key for the lock on the door but the
counter remains closed otherwise. The concern with that counter is that it is not usable when
people approach for assistance. Past that, the low section of counter is not at least 3 feet long.

12010 ADA Standards for A ccessible Design, Section 206.2.1 Site Arrival Points
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ADA Assessment& Survey | Arnold Dining Center

The men and women’s multi-accommodation restrooms are located in the southeast lobby area
and a unisex accessible restroom is located in the main dining area. The unisex restroom was
identified with barriers to access including protruding dispensers and a lack of an ISA symbol at the
actuator for the automatic door opening device. This is an issue at all automatic door opening
actuators in the building. The entry vestibule to the multi-accommodation restrooms was identified
with an AED device and PRIDE drop box, which both created protruding hazards in the pathw ay to
the men’s restroom.

The multi-accommodation restrooms were identified with signage that was not accessible,
automatic door opening devices that did not remain open for at least 6 seconds, non-accessible
dispensers were identified that protruded into the circulation route, and lavatory counters and rims
w ere not accessible, w hich is problematic for both short people and people who use w heelchairs.
The toilet stalls were also identified as lacking accessible door hardw are and dispensers.

No drinking fountain was identified in the building, although w ater dispensers were provided in the
food service area. This fact makes it important to ensure that the w ater dispensers are located in
accessible locations (accessible counters) and the controls should be located within accessible
reach ranges. The food service area provided a number of

separate food service areas with separate order and pickup e
counters. The cashiers counters were all measured at a height
exceeding 34" above the floor. Maneuvering clearance betw een
the food service counters is accessible but none of the counters
in the food service area were accessible in terms of counter
height, reach range to soda fountains, refrigerated food displays,
shelves or pickup counters above 48” high (see figure at right).
Recycling center counters and tray drop off counters were also
not accessible. Remodeling will be necessary to provide
w heelchair access at each café and restaurant.

The open dining area w as identified with a number of different types and sizes of dining tables in
addition to a lengthy high dining counter with chairs. Not all tables need to be accessible, but at
least one of each type of table (4-person, 6-person etc.) should be accessible or w here more than
20 of one type exists, at least 5% overall should be accessible and dispersed within the dining
area. Each type of food service area (Nomi Sushi, Pizzeria, International Faire, salad/dessert bar,
etc.) should also be accessible including the tray slide where food can be viewed, chosen and
served and condiment tables where utensils, napkins, water coolers, etc. are provided. Reach
range at these elements was not accessible throughout the dining area to include fruit stands, deli
counters with viewing and serving height above accessible ranges. No accessible dining tables,
booths or counters w ere provided in this building.

Conference or meeting rooms in this building were also identified as lacking accessible signage,
entry doors and tables or counters. Many staff use only areas w ere identified in the building. These
spaces include preparation areas, workrooms, offices and associated spaces. Signage at the
door/doorway to these spaces was included in this report as it is located along the public
circulation route of ftravel, but these interior spaces were not investigated as part of this
assessment process. In general, institutions and organizations make staff-use-only areas
accessible as needed through the reasonable accommodation process between the employer and

employee. The following barrier data records provide more detailed information on the barriers
described above.

4 CONSULTING
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CONSULTING

Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: |1499A

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwag: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - South East Entrance
X Coordinate: |7478286.889 Y Coordinate:  |338266.039

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |ISA - Non-Accessible Entry

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Sign directing people to accessible entrance needed where all doors are not accessible
Description:
Accessible sign not provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide ISA directional sign with arrow directing people to accessible entrance
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: [1499B

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: 1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - South East Entrance
X Coordinate: |7478286.889 Y Coordinate:  |338266.039

Barrier Area: [Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door/Gate Landing - Existing (3.1% to 4.0%)

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |SF As-built : |125
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

3.1%
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Demolish and reconstruct level landing
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: |1500A

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - South West Entrance
X Coordinate: |7478252,012 Y Coordinate: |338265.422

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |ISA - Non-Accessible Entry

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Sign directing people to accessible entrance needed where all doors are not accessible
Description:
Accessible sign not provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide ISA directional sign with arrow directing people to accessible entrance
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: {15008

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - South West Entrance
X Coordinate: |7478252.012 Y Coordinate:  |338265.422

Barrier Area: [Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door/Gate Landing - Existing (2.1% to 3.0%)

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |SF As-built : |125
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

2.8%
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Demolish and reconstruct level landing
Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: |1494A

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: 1 of 2 :
Location: |Exterior - West Staff Entrance
X Coordinate: |7478152.485 Y Coordinate:  |338352.84

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |ISA - Non-Accessible Entry

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Sign directing people to accessible entrance needed where all doors are not accessible
Description:
Accessible sign not provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide ISA directional sign with arrow directing people to accessible entrance
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: (1494B

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [1 of 2 ;
Location: |Exterior - West Staff Entrance
X Coordinate: |7478152.485 Y Coordinate:  |338352.84

Barrier Area: [Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Door/Gate Landing - Existing (= 5.0%)

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |SF As-built : |125
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

13.4% slope at staff entry
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Demolish and reconstruct level landing
Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: [1493A

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - West Ramp
X Coordinate: |7478162.286 Y Coordinate:  |338387.95

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: [ISA - Non-Accessible Entry :
Code 2010 ADAS 505.2 et vs.0m. 2011

References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Sign directing people to accessible entrance needed where all doors are not accessible
Description:
Accessible sign not provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide ISA directional sign with arrow directing people to accessible entrance
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: [Public Status: |open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: (1493B

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - West Ramp
X Coordinate: |7478162.286 Y Coordinate:  |338387.95

Barrier Area: |Ramps

Barrier Type: [Handrail

Code 2010 ADAS 505.2 B 5. 2011
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |LF As-built : |225
Barrier No handrail provided at both sides
Description:
No handrail provided at both sides
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide handrails at both sides of ramp
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: IW Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: [1493C
Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - West Ramp

X Coordinate: |7478162.286 Y Coordinate:  |338387.95

Barrier Area: |Ramps

Barrier Type: [Handrail Grip

Code 2010 ADAS 505.10 B e 7011
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |LF As-built : |225
Barrier Handrail grip is not 1/4" - 1/2" in diameter
Description:
2-1/4" handrail grip diameter
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide handrails at both sides of ramp
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: [1493D

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - West Ramp
X Coordinate: |7478162.286 Y Coordinate:  |338387.95

Barrier Area: |Ramps

Barrier Type: |Handrai| Extension - 12"

Code 2010 ADAS 505.10 Bt osa 7011
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |LF As-built : |225
Barrier Handrail extension does not extend min. 12" from ramp run
Description:

No bottom handrail extension provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide handrails at both sides of ramp
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |8/10/2011 Report Date |8/10/2011 Barrier #: |1493E

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Exterior - West Ramp
X Coordinate: |7478162.286 Y Coordinate:  |338387.95

Barrier Area: |Ramps

Barrier Type: |Handrai| Extension - Length

Code 2010 ADAS 505.10 o ET—
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ||_F As-built : |225
Barrier Handrail extension not min. 12" long
Description:
No top handrail extension provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide handrails at both sides of ramp
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: | Report Date | Barrier #: |

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |
Location: |
X Coordinate: | Y Coordinate: |

Barrier Area: |

Barrier Type: |

Code
References:

Performance Standard: | Quantity: | As-built : |

Barrier
Description:

Findings:

Rec. Solution: |

Barrier Severity: | Cost Est | Facility Function: | Status: |
Implementation Priority: | Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Barrier data record left blank intentionally to facilitate printing
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |1A : :

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |1 of 2
Location: |Marketp|ace Office Exterior Entrance
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Landing - Existing (3.1% to 4.0%)

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.4.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |SF As-built : |0
Barrier Door or gate lacks landing on both sides of door
Description:

3.2% slope
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Demolish and reconstruct level landing
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$0.00 Facility Function: [Public Status: |open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |1B . =

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Marketp|ace Office Exterior Entrance
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: [Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Actuation Clear Floor Space

Code 2010 ADAS 404.3.5 & 305.3

References:

Performance Standard: |No Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1

Barrier Actuation control lacks clear floor space min. 30" x 48" at device beyond the arc of the door

Description: |swing

No actuation device exists at door with BHMA sign

Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Reinstall actuation device
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$400.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Staff stated that device was removed at this entrance used by staff only. Push plate inside door remains
on the wall

ADA Assessment and Survey 2014 11



SZS OSU - ARNOLD DINING CENTER

CONSULTING

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |1c I

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [1 of 2 =
Location: |Marketplace Office Exterior Entrance
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A
Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates s . T
. § . I ¢
Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Sign 3 . 1o
Code Performance Standard ———
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier ISA symbol at automatic door opening device not min. 4" x 4" in size
Description:
No ISA symbol on door with automatic door opening device
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Recommended: Provide ISA symbol min. 4" x 4" in size
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |2

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |1 of 2
Location: |Marketp|ace Office Exterior Entrance
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |ISA - Non-Accessible Entry

Code 2010 ADAS 216.6
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1 :
Barrier Sign directing people to accessible entrance needed where all doors are not accessible
Description:
Accessible sign not provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide ISA directional sign with arrow directing people to accessible entrance
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [This door is not in use. It leads directly to staff prep areas within food service area

ADA Assessment and Survey 2014 12
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |3A i

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2

Location: |Floor 1 - Southeast Entry Vestibule

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

| 2
=
.
=
3

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Sign

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: [JOB As-built : |2
Barrier ISA symbol at automatic door opening device not min. 4" x 4" in size
Description:
Existing symbol 1-3/4" high. Nor visible from a distance
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Recommended: Provide ISA symbol min. 4" x 4" in size on exterior and interior actuators
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |3B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Southeast Entry Vestibule
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide accessible sign and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Also, braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below the tactile characters
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |3c

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Southeast Entry Vestibule
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Doormat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |3
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor (possible trip hazard)
Description:

Door mats not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Secure exiting doormats or replace
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Door mats at interior and exterior side of doors

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |3D

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Southeast Entry Vestibule
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [4A
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Northeast Entry Vestibule

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Sign

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: [JOB As-built : |2
Barrier ISA symbol at automatic door opening device not min. 4" x 4" in size
Description:
Existing symbol 1-3/4" high. Nor visible from a distance
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Recommended: Provide ISA symbol min. 4" x 4" in size at exterior and interior actuators
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |4B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Northeast Entry Vestibule
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide accessible sign and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Also, braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below the tactile characters
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |4C
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Northeast Entry Vestibule

X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Doormat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor (possible trip hazard)
Description:

Door mats not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Secure exiting doormats or replace
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$1,000.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Door mats at exterior doors

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [4D

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Northeast Entry Vestibule
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |5A '
T
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2 [

Location: |Floor 1 - Dining Area

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Tab|e Seating - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Table knee clearance not min. 27" high, 30" wide or 19" deep
Description:
Pedestal base blocks knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |PC computer workstation on pedestal table with knee clearance 14" deep in 2 locations

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |53

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Dining Area
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |EIectricaI Outlets - Hi/Low Reach

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |5
Barrier Use of outlet involves low reach of less than 15" above floor or more than 48" high
Description:
12" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate outlet to area at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$3,750.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |5c '
\ 2
Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2 -

Location: |Floor 1 - Dining Area

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Tab|e Seating - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Table knee clearance not min. 27" high, 30" wide or 19" deep
Description:
Pedestal base blocks knee clearance
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide min. 1 accessible PC station. Avoid pedestal base tables
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |PC computer workstation on pedestal table with knee clearance 14" deep in 2 locations

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |5D

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Dining Area
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Bar ->20 ft Long Bar (5% Accessible)

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier Min. 5% of bar for dining/drinking lacks knee clearance 28" to 34" high
Description:
20 chairs at bar 40 LF long. No accessible section provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Alter to ensure that min. 5% of bar has a surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$3,200.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |6
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Cashiers

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Service Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface not between 28" and 34" above floor or ground
Description:
34-1/3" high surface
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide min. 1 cashiers counter with 3 ft segment with surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Cashier counter

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |7 =

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2 i
Location: |Floor 1 - Nori Grill
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Lunch Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier Top of counter not max. 34" above floor or ground with min. 27" knee clearance
Description:
Sushi order and pickup counter 35-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide min. 1 accessible section of counter at order and pickup areas at max. 34" above floor
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$2,500.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [8A

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Central Salad Bar
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Bar - Accessible Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: ||_F As-built : |1
Barrier Min. 60" long bar surface not min. 28" to 34" high
Description:

34-1/4" - 34-1/2" high surface surrounding bar.
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible dining area counter min. 60" long or 5% of total counter length
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$2,400.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Central salad bar

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |SB

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Central Salad Bar
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Forward Reach Obstructed (10"-25")

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |4
Barrier Control or mechanism over an 10" to 25" obstruction max. 34" high located above 44"
Description:

Reach to food items in recessed areas more than 25" deep over 36-1/2" high counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate all food items to max. 44" high and max. 25" deep
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$3,000.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Central salad bar
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |9A ¥
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2

Location: |Floor 1 - Deli and Pizzeria

X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N//.\

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Lunch Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Top of counter not max. 34" above floor or ground with min. 27" knee clearance
Description:
35" - 35-1/4" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide lunch counter with surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |9B '

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Deli and Pizzeria
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Service Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface not between 28" and 34" above floor or ground
Description:
Deli case shelves at 56" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide service counter with 3 ft segment with surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |1o
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Drink Fridge

X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Operation

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism needs more than 5 Ibf to operate
Description:

Drink fridge doors exceed 5 Ibf to operate
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace operating control
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$750.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [11A

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Self-Serve Drink Counter
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Clear Floor Space

Barrier Type: [Carpet/Rug

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Carpet/rug not anchored to floor (possible trip hazard)
Description:

Mat at soda machine has rolled edges and creates tripping hazard
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Secure exiting carpet/rug or replace
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [11B
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Self-Serve Drink Counter

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Service Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Counter surface not between 28" and 34" above floor or ground
Description:
Self-service counter at 34-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide service counter with 3 ft segment with surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [11C

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2 .
Location: |Floor 1 - Self-Serve Drink Counter
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Actuator/Control - Side Reach Obstructed (10"-24")

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |4
Barrier Control or mechanism over an 10" to 24" obstruction max. 34" high located above 46"
Description:
Multiple dispensers 46" high and over an obstruction 34-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate controls or mechanisms to max. 46" high
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$3,000.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |12

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Exit Door
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Tacti|e Exit Signs - Door

Code 2010 ADAS 216.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Ground floor doors that exit to exterior lacks tactile exit sign
Description:

Exit door with low level illuminated sign lacks tactile exit sign
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide sign stating “EXIT” at exit side of door
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [13A S

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2 ~

Location: |Floor 1 - Servery

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |4
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63-1/2" high in 4 locations within the public pedestrian path
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible signs and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,000.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Also, braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below the tactile characters
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [13B .
Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2 D . X
Location: |Floor 1 - Servery

X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N//.\

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Condiment Stand - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Surface not max. 34" above floor or ground
Description:

Condiment counter 34-1/2" high surface
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace condiment stand
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [Public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [13C

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2 D ; )
Location: |Floor 1 - Servery
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Condiment Stand - Side Reach Obstructed (10"-24")

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism over an 10" to 24" obstruction max. 34" high located above 46"
Description:
Condiments 51" high and 20" deep over an obstruction 34-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate controls or mechanisms to max. 46" high
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [14A

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Global Fare Counter
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Lunch Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Top of counter not max. 34" above floor or ground with min. 27" knee clearance
Description:
35-1/4" - 35-1/2" high at order counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide lunch counter with surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [14B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Global Fare Counter
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Lunch Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |3
Barrier Top of counter not max. 34" above floor or ground with min. 27" knee clearance
Description:
Deli counter for ordering 52" high in 3 ordering locations
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible deli counter with surface at max. 34" above floor or ground
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$6,750.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [15A

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Recycling Area/Dish Drop-off
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Clear Floor Space

Barrier Type: [Carpet/Rug

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Carpet/rug not anchored to floor (possible trip hazard)
Description:

Carpet/rug creates tripping hazard at water cooler counter
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Secure exiting carpet/rug or replace
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [15B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2 -
Location: |Floor 1 - Recycling Area/Dish Drop-off
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Service Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |5
Barrier Counter surface not between 28" and 34" above floor or ground
Description:
Recycle counter 36-1/3" high surface with a 10" reach at multiple sorting bins
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide service counter with 3 ft segment with surface at max. 34" above each tvpe of bin
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$6,250.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [15C

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Recycling Area/Dish Drop-off
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Clear Floor Space

Barrier Type: [Carpet/Rug

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Carpet/rug not anchored to floor (possible trip hazard)
Description:

Dish return counter has mat that creates tripping hazard
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Secure exiting carpet/rug or replace
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [16A

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Conference Room 108
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible signs and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Also, braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below the tactile characters
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |1GB
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Conference Room 108

X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Counter - Surface Height

Code 2010 ADAS 902.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier No section at least 3 feet long between 28" and 34" provided at existing counter
Description:
35" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide min. 3 ft long section of counter at max. 34" high
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$875.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |16C

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Conference Room 108
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Electrical Outlets - Side Reach Obstructed (10"-24")

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Outlet located over an 10" to 24" obstruction max. 34" high located above 46"
Description:

43" high and 26" deep over an obstruction 35" high counter for outlet
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate control or mechanism to max. 46" high
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$750.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |17A "

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2 g
Location: |Floor 1-ATM Area
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |CIear Floor Space

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |SF As-built : |0
Barrier Clear floor space for wheelchair not provided at control or mechanism
Description:
42" clear floor space between ATM and tables
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Move tables to provide wheelchair space at ATM
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |17B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1-ATM Area
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |ATM Machine - Tactile Signage

Code 2010 ADAS 308 and 702
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier ATM lacks raised characters or Braille for the visually impaired
Description:
ATM keypad has no braille information
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Contact vendor to obtain replacement
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est {$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: JATM machine may not have accessible audible controls
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18A
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible sign and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Also, sign containing Braille/tactile info located on a door, braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below
the tactile characters and contracted (Grade 2) Braille not used on sign

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Door Closer - Automatic Opening Device

Code 2010 ADAS 404.2.9
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Door opening force exceeds 5 Ibf
Description:
Door to toilet room does not self-close. No door closer present
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide automatic door opener
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$5,000.00 Facility Function: [Public ~ Status: |ODen

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18C
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Dispensers - Protruding Object

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Protruding dispenser creates protruding hazard in path of travel
Description:
Paper towel dispenser protrudes 10"
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remove dispenser or provide detectable warning for the visually impaired
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$550.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: 18D

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Clear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |CIear Floor Space - Wheelchair Use

Code 2010 ADAS 305
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: [JOB As-built : |O
Barrier Clear floor space of min. 30" by 48" not provided
Description:

Trash bin blocks paper towel dispenser clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Move stored items at control or mechanism
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18E
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Lavatory - Centerline

Code 2010 ADAS 606
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Lavatory adjacent to wall not min. 15" to the centerline of fixture
Description:
14-1/2" to centerline of fixture
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate lavatory
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18F

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Doormat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor (trip hazard)
Description:

Door mat under lavatory not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace doormat or anchor existing
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18G

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Mirror

Code 2010 ADAS 603.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Mirror at lavatory/countertop not max. 40" AFF at edge of reflecting surface
Description:
49-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace or remount mirror
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$375,00 Facility Function: [Public Status: |open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [18H

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: [Coat Hook

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clothing hooks not max. 48" high AFF
Description:
57" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide additional hook
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$125,00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |18|

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Unisex Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Changing Station - Accessible Route

Code 2010 ADAS 402 & 403
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Accessible route not provided to changing station in stall (min. 36" clear width)
Description:
34-1/2" high surface
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remount changing station at accessible height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$250.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |19

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Service Center
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Counters and Tables

Barrier Type: |Counter - Clear Floor Space

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clear floor space 30" x 48" not provided at counter
Description:
35" long section of accessible counter installed, but remains blocked by a horizontal door
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Reo|ace counter to provide min. 36" long accessible counter and remove horizontal door
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$875.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Staff leaves door closed which blocks use of the counter. A key must be used to unlock the door. 42"
high at standard counter
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |20A
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Mailbox Area

X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N/A

Barrier Area: [Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63-1/2" high at catering office door
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible sign and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Also, braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below the tactile characters

Field Date: M Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: W L)
Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2 li _-

Location: |[Floor 1 - Mailbox Area .1

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A -

Barrier Area: |Clear Floor Space I

Barrier Type: |Protruding Object

Code 2010 ADAS 307
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Protruding object in circulation path protrudes more than 4" between 27" and 80" high
Description:
Drop box for mail protrudes 7" at 41" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remove obiect or provide detectable warning for the visually impaired
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$550.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |zoc

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Mailbox Area
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Controls and Mechanisms

Barrier Type: |Mai|box - High Reach Range

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |10
Barrier Mailbox opening is above 48" high
Description:
20% of mailboxes higher than 48" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Relocate to provide opening at max. 48" high or provide assistance
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$7,500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |21A

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Vestibule
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: [Corridors

Barrier Type: |Protruding Object

Code 2010 ADAS 307
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier Protruding object in in circulation path protrudes more than 4" between 27" and 80" high
Description:

PRIDE drop box protrudes 6" at 53-1/2" high. AED cabinet protrudes 6" at 42" high in route to
Findings: restrooms

Rec. Solution: [Remove obiects or provide detectable warning (wing walls)
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$1,100.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |1 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |21B

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2 1
Location: |Floor 1 - Vestibule i
X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N//.\

Barrier Area: [Corridors

Barrier Type: |Actuator/ControI - Side Reach High Unobstructed

Code 2010 ADAS 305.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Control or mechanism not at min. 15" or max. 48" high
Description:

PRIDE drop box 58-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Relocate control or mechanism to min. 15" or max. 48" high
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$750.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22A

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2 0
Location: |Floor 1 - Men's Restroom J

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide accessible sign and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Also, no wall space provided at latch side of door for signage mounting and braille not 3/8" and max.
1/2" directly below the tactile characters
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22|3

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2 1
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom -
X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N//.\

Barrier Area: [Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - Within 18" of Door

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Approach to tactile characters on sign not centered at 18" minimum from door swing
Description:

AED cabinet prevents the visually impaired from approaching the sign to read by touch
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Move AED cabinet
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$150.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22C

Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2 0
Location: |Floor 1 - Men's Restroom J

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: [Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Timing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Door does not remain open for at least 6 seconds
Description:

Door closes after 3 seconds
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Repair actuation device
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |zzo

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Sign

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: IYes Quantity: [JOB As-built : |2
Barrier ISA symbol at automatic door opening device not min. 4" x 4" in size
Description:

No ISA symbol on actuator at entry or exit actuator devices
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Recommended: Provide ISA symbol min. 4" x 4" in size
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22E

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Dispensers - Height

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Dispenser control point or operating mechanism not max. 48" AFF
Description:
Paper towel dispenser at 57" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remount no higher than 48" above floor
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$125.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [22F

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Lavatory - Rim Height

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Lavatory rim or counter edge is higher than 34" AFF
Description:

34-1/3" high rims
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide min. 1 accessible lavatory
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [22G

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Doormat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor (trip hazard)
Description:

Door mat under lavatory not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace doormat or anchor existing
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [22H
Bldg Name:  |Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: [2 of 2 q

Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Mirror

Code 2010 ADAS 603.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Mirror at lavatory/countertop not max. 40" AFF at edge of reflecting surface
Description:
49-1/2" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace or remount mirror
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$375.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [22]

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: [Urinal - Alcove

Code 2010 ADAS 305.7.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |SF As-built : |100
Barrier Urinal located in alcove lacks at least 36" clear width in alcove more than 24" deep
Description:
Urinal in alcove 30" wide x 24-1/2" deep
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remodel sanitary facility to provide access
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended ~ Cost Est [$57,500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22]

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Stall Door Closer

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Stall door not equipped with an automatic closing device
Description:

Stall door not self-closing
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace compartment hinge with adijustible mechanism
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est |$1,650.00 Facility Function: [Public Status: |open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22|<

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Toi|et Stall - Door Hardware

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Outside of compartment door lacks a loop or U-pull below latch
Description:
No U-pull provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide hardware
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$75.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |22L

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |T0i|et Stall - Door Hardware

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Inside of compartment door lacks a loop or U-pull below latch
Description:
No U-pull provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide hardware
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$75.00 Facility Function: [Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [22M

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: [Coat Hook

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clothing hooks not max. 48" high AFF
Description:
68" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide additional hook
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$125.00 Facility Function: |[Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [22N

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Men's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |T0i|et Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:

Toilet paper dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est [$225.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [23A

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |2
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
63" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Provide accessible signs and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Also, tactile sign located on a door, Braille not placed below all multi-lined tactile characters in one line
together
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [23B

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Timing

Code 2010 ADAS 404.3
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Door does not remain open for at least 6 seconds
Description:

Door closes after 2 seconds
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Repair actuation device
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$1,250.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [23C

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: [Doors or Gates

Barrier Type: |Automatic Doors - Sign

Code Performance Standard
References:
Performance Standard: |Yes Quantity: [JOB As-built : |2
Barrier ISA symbol at automatic door opening device not min. 4" x 4" in size
Description:

No ISA symbol on door actuating devices at entry or exit side of door
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Recommended: Provide ISA symbol min. 4" x 4" in size
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [23D

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Dispensers - Protruding Object

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Protruding dispenser creates protruding hazard in path of travel
Description:

Paper towel dispenser protrudes 10" at height over 27" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remove dispenser or provide detectable warning for the visually impaired
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$550.00 Facility Function: |Public  Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [23E

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Lavatory - Rim Height

Code 2010 ADAS 606.3
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Lavatory rim or counter edge is higher than 34" AFF
Description:

34-1/2" high rim
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide min. 1 accessible lavatorv
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |

Notes: |Full length mirror provided in room
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |23F

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2 '
Location: |Floor 1- Women's Restroom

X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Doormat

Code 2010 ADAS 302.2 & Advisory 302.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Doormat not anchored to floor (trip hazard)
Description:

Door mat under lavatory not secured
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Replace doormat or anchor existing
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |23G

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |Door Clearance - Push Side

Code 2010 ADAS Figure 404.2.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |100
Barrier Door lacks min. 12" strike edge clearance at push side
Description:

41" wide x 105" deep corridor leading to accessible toilet stall
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Remode| to provide accessible maneuvering clearance at stall entrv door
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$57,500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |23|—|

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |T0i|et Stall - Door Hardware

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Outside of compartment door lacks a loop or U-pull below latch
Description:
No U-pull provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide hardware
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$75.00 Facility Function: [Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |23|

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |T0i|et Stall - Door Hardware

Code 2010 ADAS 604.8.1.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Inside of compartment door lacks a loop or U-pull below latch
Description:
No U-pull provided
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide hardware
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est |$75.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |23]

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1- Women's Restroom
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: [Coat Hook

Code 2010 ADAS 603.4
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Clothing hooks not max. 48" high AFF
Description:
68" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide additional hook
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$125.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date:  [2/19/2014 Report Date [3/18/2014  Barrier #: [23k T ——

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2

/ —. —

Location: |Floor 1 - Women's Restroom Ay 3
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A o

Barrier Area: |Restrooms

Barrier Type: |T0i|et Paper Dispenser

Code 2010 ADAS 604.7
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Toilet tissue dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Description:

Toilet paper dispenser not within 7" to 9" from front edge of toilet
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Reposition or replace toilet paper dispenser
Barrier Severity: |3 Hindrance Cost Est |$225.00 Facility Function: |Public ~ Status: |Open

Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: |24A

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Market-Office Area 0134
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Signage

Barrier Type: |Location - 48" to 60" high

Code 2010 ADAS 703.4.1
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |3
Barrier Braille/Tactile information on sign not mounted between 48" and 60" from ground or floor
Description:
64" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide accessible signs and mount at proper height
Barrier Severity: |1 Necessary Cost Est [$750.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open
Implementation Priority: |3 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |

Notes: [Market 0134, Dining Office 0131 and dining 0101. Also, Braille not 3/8" and max. 1/2" directly below
the tactile characters

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [24B

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Market-Office Area 0134
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Clear Floor Space

Barrier Type: |CIear Floor Space - Wheelchair Use

Code 2010 ADAS 305
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: |SF As-built : |O
Barrier Clear floor space of min. 30" by 48" not provided
Description:

Table blocks signs clear floor space
Findings:

Rec. Solution: |Remove table at entrv door blocking tactile sign read bv touch
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est {$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [24C

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Market-Office Area 0134
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Fire Extinguisher - Protruding Hazard

Code 2010 ADAS 307.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Fire extinguisher protrudes into circulation path more than 4" between 27" and 80"
Description:
Fire extinguisher protrudes 4-1/2" at 35" high
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Move extinguisher to another area and remount with leading edge below 27" or provide detecta
Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est |$1,500.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:

Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [24D

Bldg Name: |Arno|d Dining Center Reference Dwg: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Market-Office Area 0134
X Coordinate: [N/A Y Coordinate:  |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Fire Extinguisher - Clear Floor Space

Code 2010 ADAS 308.2.2
References:
Performance Standard: |No Quantity: [JOB As-built : |1
Barrier Fire extinguisher or cabinet lacks clear floor space
Description:
Table and chair block fire extinguisher clear floor space near exit door
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Remove stored obiects or relocate
Barrier Severity: |4 Low Severity Cost Est [$0.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: I Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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Field Date: |2/19/2014 Report Date |3/18/2014 Barrier #: [24E

Bldg Name:  [Arnold Dining Center Reference Dwag: |2 of 2
Location: |Floor 1 - Market-Office Area 0134
X Coordinate: |N/A Y Coordinate: |N/A

Barrier Area: |Dining Facilities

Barrier Type: |Tab|e Seating - Knee Clearance

Code 2010 ADAS 902.2
References:
Performance Standard: INo Quantity: |EACH As-built : |1
Barrier Table knee clearance not min. 27" high, 30" wide or 19" deep
Description:
8 pedestal tables identified. None are accessible
Findings:

Rec. Solution: [Provide min. 1 accessible table. Avoid pedestal base tables
Barrier Severity: |2 Recommended  Cost Est [$450.00 Facility Function: [public  Status: [Open

Implementation Priority: |2 Implementation Phase: | Implementation Date: |
Notes:
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